

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

REYNALDO GONZALEZ, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GOOGLE LLC,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KEITH L. ALTMAN  
THE LAW OFFICE OF  
KEITH ALTMAN  
33228 West 12 Mile Rd.  
Suite 375  
Farmington Hills, MI 48334  
(516) 456-5885

DANIEL WEININGER  
EXCOLO LAW  
26700 Lasher Rd.  
Suite 401  
Southfield, MI 48003  
(248) 251-0594

ERIC SCHNAPPER  
*Counsel of Record*  
University of Washington  
School of Law  
Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 660-8845  
schnapp@uw.edu

ROBERT J. TOLCHIN  
THE BERKMAN LAW  
OFFICE, LLC  
111 Livingston St.  
Suite 11201  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
(718) 855-3627

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Question Presented .....   | i    |
| Parties .....  | ii   |
| Directly Related Cases .....   | ii   |
| Opinions Below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Statutory Provision Involved.....  | 2    |
| Statement of the Case .....  | 7    |
| Background .....   | 7    |
| Proceedings Below.....   | 10   |
| District Court.....  | 10   |
| Intervening Decisions in <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> and <i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group Inc.</i> .....  | 13   |
| Court of Appeals .....   | 14   |
| Reasons for Granting the Writ .....  | 17   |
| I. This Court Should Resolve Whether Section 230 Protects Recommendations Made by Interactive Computer Services .....  | 17   |
| II. The Decisions in This Case and <i>Force</i> Conflict with Decisions in Six Circuits Holding That The Protections of Section 230 Are Limited to Traditional Editorial Functions ..... | 21   |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s Interpretation of Section 230 Is Clearly Incorrect .....  | 26   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| IV. This Case Presents An Excellent Vehicle<br>for Resolving The Question Presented .....                         | 37   |
| Conclusion.....   | 39   |
| <br>APPENDIX  |      |
| Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals<br>for The Ninth Circuit, June 22, 2021 .....                       | 1a   |
| Opinion of the United States District Court for<br>the Northern District of California, August<br>15, 2018 .....  | 170a |
| Opinion of the United States District Court for<br>the Northern District of California, October<br>23, 2017 ..... | 217a |
| Order Denying Rehearing En Banc, January 3,<br>2022 .....   | 260a |
| Statutory Provision Involved .....  | 263a |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| CASES  |               |
| <i>Barners v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009) .....   | 14            |
| <i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein, &amp; Co., Inc. v. Am. Online Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000) .....           | 22            |
| <i>Dyroff v. Ultimate Software Group, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2019) .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>FTC v. LeadClick Media, LLC</i> , 838 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2016) .....   | 22            |
| <i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... | 8             |
| <i>Force v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 934 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S.Ct. 2761 (2020) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016) .....                                 | 22            |
| <i>Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014) .....                  | 22            |
| <i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....  | 23            |
| <i>Malwarebytes, Inc. v. Enigma Software Group USA, LLC</i> , 141 S.Ct. 13 (2020) .....                        | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Oberdorf v. Amazon, Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 136 (3d Cir. 2019) .....  | 22            |
| <i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook</i> , 697 Fed.Appx. 526 (9th Cir. 2017) .....                           | 36            |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page          |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> ,<br>1995 WL 3233710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24,<br>1995).....  | 8             |
| <i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th<br>Cir. 1997) .....   | 22            |
| <br>STATUTES   |               |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....   | 10            |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....   | 1             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....   | 1             |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230 .....  | <i>passim</i> |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(a).....  | 32            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(b).....  | 32            |
| 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....   | <i>passim</i> |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |               |
| 1 R. Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 4:86 (2d ed.<br>2019).....   | 26            |
| Anna Elisabeth Jayne Goodman, Note and Com-<br>ment, <i>When You Give a Terrorist a Twitter:<br/>Holding Social Media Companies Liable for<br/>their Support of Terrorism</i> , 46 <i>Pepp.L.Rev.</i><br>147 (2018)..... | 26            |
| Anne Applebaum, <i>Twilight of Democracy—<br/>The Seductive Lure of Authoritarianism</i> (1st<br>ed. 2020).....  | 9             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Danielle Keats Citron & Benjamin Wittes, <i>The Problem Isn't Just Backpage: Revising Section 230 Immunity</i> , 2 <i>Geo.L.Tech.</i> 453 (2018) .....   | 26   |
| Danielle Keats Citron, <i>Cyber Civil Rights</i> , 89 <i>B.U.L.Rev.</i> 61 (2009) .....  | 26   |
| Defendant Facebook, Inc.'s Notice of Motion and Motion to Dismiss, <i>Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook</i> , 144 <i>F.Supp.3d</i> 1088 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....   | 37   |
| Jack Nicas, <i>How YouTube Drives People to the Internet's Darkest Corner</i> , <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , February 7, 2018, <a href="https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-youtube-drives-viewers-to-the-internets-darkest-corners-1518020478">https://www.wsj.com/articles/how-youtube-drives-viewers-to-the-internets-darkest-corners-1518020478</a> (last viewed April 1, 2022) ..... | 19   |
| Jaime E. Freilich, Note, <i>Section 230's Liability Shield in the Age of Online Terrorist Recruitment</i> , 83 <i>Brook.L.Rev.</i> 675 (2018) .....  | 26   |
| Mozilla, <i>YouTube Regrets: A Crowdsourced Investigation Into YouTube's Recommendation Algorithm</i> , July 2021, <a href="https://mzl.la/regrets-research">https://mzl.la/regrets-research</a> .....   | 19   |
| Nicole Phe, Note, <i>Social Media Terror: Reevaluating Intermediary Liability Under the Communications Decency Act</i> , 51 <i>Suffolk U.L.Rev.</i> 99 (2018) .....  | 26   |
| Rustad & Koenig, <i>Rebooting Cybertort Law</i> , 80 <i>Wash.L.Rev.</i> 335 (2005) .....   | 26   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Ryan J.P. Dyer, Note, The Communications Decency Act Gone Wild: A Case for Renewing the Presumption Against Preemption, 37 Seattle U.L.Rev. 837 (2014) .....   | 26   |
| Zeynep Tufekci, YouTube, the Great Radicalizer, New York Times, March 10, 2018, <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/10/opinion/sunday/youtube-politics-radical.html">https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/10/opinion/sunday/youtube-politics-radical.html</a> (last viewed April 1, 2022)..... | 19   |

Petitioners Reynaldo Gonzalez, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on June 22, 2021.
